
BOARD REPORT 

APPROVED 
AUGoems 

BOARD OF RECREATION 
AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

DATE __ A_u_gu_s_t_a_, 2_0_1_a ___ _ 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

NO. 18-174 

C. D. ___ 7,___ __ 

SUBJECT: STONEHURST RECREATION CENTER - FACILITY UPGRADES 
(W.O. #170243F) PROJECT - FINAL ACCEPTANCE 

AP Diaz 

~ I • R. Barajas 

H. Fujita 

V. Israel 

S. Pii\a-Cortez 

N. Williams 

Approved _____ _ 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

General Manager 

Disapproved _____ _ Withdrawn ----

1. Accept work performed under Contract No. 3569 for the Stonehurst Recreation Center -
Facility Upgrade (W.O. E179243F) project:, as outlined in the Summary of the Report; 
and, 

2. Authorize the Board Secretary to furnish Axiom Group with a letter of completion. 

SUMMARY 

On January 18, 2017, the construction contract for the Stonehurst Recreation Center - Facility 
Upgrades 0N.0. #E 170243F) Project was awarded to Axiom Group. (Board Report No. 17-011, 
Attachment No.1), in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand, Four Hundred Eighty­
Eight Dollars ($234,488.00). The project located at 9901 Oronfield Street, Sun Valley, California 
91352, was completed on January 18, 2018. This park serves Census Tract 121102, and 
121222. This 13.71 acre facility provides a children's play area, recreation center building (City 
of Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monument No. 172), basketball courts, and a multipurpose field 
for the use of the surrounding community. An estimated Nine Hundred Fifty Seven (957) City 
residents live within a one-half (~) mile walking distance of Stonehurst Recreation Center. Due 
to the facilities, features, and services it provides, Stonehurst Recreation Center meets the 
standard for a Community Park, as defined in the City's Public Recreation Plan. 

This project is a Proposition K specified project ($11, CD 7). The Bureau of Engineering (BOE), 
Architectural Division prepared the plans and specifications to renovate existing men and 
women's restrooms to meet the current Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) code 
requirements. 

X



 BOARD REPORT 
 

 PG. 2  NO.  
 
 

18-174 

The scope of work included demolition and installation of toilet stalls, sinks, handrails and other 
necessary fixtures, which include electrically operated hand-driers and electrical outlets. The 
renovation also constructed a new floor and walls and installed new entry doors equipped with 
electrically controlled security devises. A new ADA pathway and ADA loading space on 
Dronefield Avenue in front of Stone House Center was also installed. 
 
The BOE, Construction Management Division (CMD), completed the construction management 
of the project. 
 
BOE has informed RAP that the project is complete and that the contractor has furnished the 
required permits, drawings, operation and maintenance manuals, warranties and guarantees.  
The Statement of Completion (SOC) was issued by the Bureau of Contract Administration on 
January 11, 2018.   
 
During the course of construction, fifteen (15) change orders were issued, for a total amount of 
Twenty-Three Thousand, Four Hundred Forty-Eight Dollars ($23,448.00), or 9.99% of the base 
contract amount. The final construction contract amount, including change orders, is Two 
Hundred Fifty-Seven Thousand, Nine Hundred Sixteen Dollars and Ninety-Two Cents 
($257,916.92).  The list of change orders is attached to this Report for reference (Attachment 
No. 2).  Of the 15 change orders, thirteen (13) change orders totaling Fifteen Thousand, Seven 
Hundred Eighty-Seven Dollars and Ninety-Two Cents ($15,787.92) were the result of 
unforeseen conditions; and two (2) changes order were due to errors and omissions.  
 
The construction of the project was funded by Proposition K funds. The details of the funding 
source utilized for this project were outlined in Board Report No. 17-012 that was previous 
approved for the award of the construction contract. 
 
RAP staff consulted with the Office of Contract Compliance concerning the status of the labor 
compliance requirements and Affirmative Action requirements on the project.  There are no 
outstanding wage violations and labor compliance issues with the work completed by Axiom 
Group in this contract. 
 
TREES AND SHADE 
 
All of the aforementioned scope of work, were requested and approved by the Local Voluntary 
Neighborhood Oversight Committee (LVNOC) and constructed to enhance the "Stone House" 
building at the Stonehurst Recreation Center. No trees were removed or affected by the 
completed work under this contract.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 
 
On August 10, 2016, the Board approved a Categorical Exemption for the proposed project 
(Board Report 16-177). A Notice of Exemption was filed with the Los Angeles County Clerk on 
September 26, 2016. The recommendations in the current Board action will not result in any 
additional environmental impacts, and therefore, is covered by the existing CEQA exemptions. 
No additional CEQA documentation required. 



BOARD REPORT 

PG. 3 NO. 18-174

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

The construction of this project was to be funded by Proposition K funds.  There is no immediate 
fiscal impact to RAP's General Fund.  The assessment of the future operations and 
maintenance costs have yet to be determined and will be addressed in future budget requests. 

This Report was prepared by Ray Araujo, Project Manager, BOE Architectural Division, and 
reviewed by Neil Drucker, Program Manager, Mahmood Karimzadeh, Architectural Division 
Manager; Deborah Weintraub, BOE, Chief Deputy City Engineer; and Cathie Santo Domingo, 
Superintendent, Planning, Maintenance and Construction Branch.  

LIST OF ATTACHMENT 

Board Report No. 17-012 
Change Order Log 



BOARD REPORT 

NPROVEn 
o 1-18 - 20 1Y 

BOARD OF RECREA liON 
AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

DATE January 18, 2017 

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS 

NO.17-012 

C.D. __ -:7~ __ 

SUBJECT: STONEHURST RECREATION CENTER - AMERICANS WITH DIABILITIES 
ACT FACILITY UPGRADES (W.O. #E170243F) PROJECT - REVIEW OF BIDS 
AND AWARD OF CONTRACT 

AP Diaz V. Israel 

* R. Barajas ") ~~:v , N. Williams 

H. Fujita 

Approved _____ _ Disapproved _____ _ Withdrawn ----

RECOMMENDATION 

1. Take the following actions regarding the bid protest dated October 7, 2016 from MZN 
Construction, Inc. (MZN), for the Stonehurst Recreation Center - American with 
Disabilities Act (ADA) Facility Upgrade (W.O. E170243F) Project (Attachment No.1 ): 

a. Note and File the protest letter filed by MZN against Axiom Group (Axiom) for the 
reasons stated in the Summary of this Report; 

b. Reject the protest against Axiom for the reasons stated in the Summary of this 
Report; 

2. Find Axiom to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Stonehurst 
Recreation Center - ADA Facility Upgrades (W.O. #E170243F) Project (Project); 

3. Award the contract to Axiom in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand, Four 
Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars ($234,488.00) , all in accordance with the plans and 
specifications; 

4. Authorize the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) Chief Accounting Employee to 
encumber from the following funds and account numbers under the awarding authority of 
this Report; 



FUNDING SOURCE 

Proposition K - Year 15 
Proposition K - Year 17 

Total: 

BOARD REPORT 

PG.2 NO.17-012 

FUND/DEPT.lACCT NO. APPROPRIATION AMOUNT 

43K11 0/1 OH889 $ 50,000.00 
43K11 0/1 OK889 $184,488.00 

$234,488.00 

5. Authorize the General Manager or Designee to make technical corrections as necessary 
to carry out the intent of this Board Report; and, 

6. Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute the contract, subject to City 
Attorney approval as to form . 

SUMMARY 

On August 10, 2016, the Board approved final plans and call for bids for the Stonehurst 
Recreation Center American with Disabilities Act (ADA) Facility Upgrade 
(W.O. E170243F) Project located at 9901 Dronfield Avenue, Los Angeles, California, 91352 
(Report No. 16-177). The Department of Public Works, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) 
Architectural Division prepared the plans and specifications to renovate existing men and 
women's restrooms to meet the current code requirements. 

The scope of work includes demolition and installation of restroom stalls, walls, floor, sinks, 
handrails, and fixtures including electrical operated hand-driers and outlets. The renovation also 
constructs new entry doors equipped with electronically controlled security devices and a new 
pathway and loading space on Dronfield Avenue in front of recreation center. 

The project is a Proposition K Specified project. As required by Proposition K, three (3) Local 
Voluntary Neighborhood Oversight Committee (LVNOC) meetings were conducted. The project 
gathered and incorporated comments from the LVNOC members and the community into the 
design plans. The LVNOC and Council District 7 (CD 7) are in support of the Project. 

The City Engineer's estimated construction cost for the Project is Two Hundred Fifteen 
Thousand Dollars ($215,000.00). 

On September 27, 2016, the Board received a total of two (2) bids as follows: 

Bidders 
Axiom Group 
MZN Construction Inc. 

Base Bid 
$234,488.00 
$349,562.48 

The determination of the low bidder was defined in the bid documents as the bidder submitting 
the lowest base bid on the Schedule of Work and Price Form. 



BOARD REPORT 

PG.3 NO. 17-012 

COMMUNICATION RECEIVED 

One (1) bid protest letter was received by the Board after the receipts of bids. 

Date Received 
October 11, 2016 

From 
MZN Construction Inc. 

BID PROTEST BY MZN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

Subject 
Protest 

MZN filed a bid protest dated October 7, 2016 (Attachment No.1) stating that Axiom submitted 
a non-responsive bid. MZN asserts that Axiom failed to submit a modification drawing by the bid 
due date as indicated in a note on Page A 106 of the construction plans. 

Response: Staff reviewed the bid documents and determined the following: 1) the note on 
Page A 106 stipulates that the cost for providing the irrigation modification drawings must be 
included with the base bid price. Furthermore, Axiom submitted all documents required on the 
Notice to Bidders. Therefore, staff recommends that the Boarq reject MZN's bid protest against 
Axiom; and 2) the note on Page A 106 is intended to require that the cost of providing the 
irrigation modification drawing must be included with the base bid price since the extent of 
modifications needed for the irrigation sprinklers and piping was not yet known. MZN incorrectly 
interpreted the note on Page A 106 to require that bidders submit the modification drawing with 
their bid. 

Staff has reviewed the bid submitted by Axiom and found it to be in order. Therefore, staff 
recommends that the Board reject MZN's bid protest against Axiom , and that the Board find 
Axiom to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. 

BUSINESS INCLUSION PROGRAM 

The Project is also subject to the City's Business Inclusion Program (BIP) , in compliance with 
Executive Directive No. 14 (Villaraigosa Series), which replaces the former Minority Business 
Enterprise, Women Business Enterprise, and Other Business Enterprise (MBEIWBE/OBE) 
Good Faith Effort Subcontractor Outreach Program. Axiom has successfully posted all the 
required BIP outreach documentation on the Los Angeles Business Virtual Assistance Network 
(LABVN) that demonstrated satisfactory effort in its outreach to Minority Business Enterprise 
(MBE), Women Business Enterprise (WBE), Small Business Enterprise (SBE), Emerging 
Business Enterprise (EBE), Disabled Veteran Business Enterprise (DVBE), and Other Business 
Enterprise (OBE) for sub-bid or subcontracting businesses. City staff has evaluated the 
outreach documentation submitted by Axiom, and determined that the bidder has passed all six 
indicators as required for the effort to obtain sub-bid/subcontracting participation by MBE, WBE, 
SBE, FBE, DVBE, and OBE businesses, and is in compliance with the BIP outreach 
requirements. The BIP outreach documents package is on file in the Board Office, and a 
synopsis of the BIP Outreach package is included with this Report as Attachment NO.2. 



BOARD REPORT 

PG.4 NO. 17-012 

The base bid amount of Axiom is Two Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand, Four Hundred Eighty­
Eight Dollars ($234,488.00), which is nine percent (9%) higher than the City Engineer's cost 
estimate. However, it is within the American Association of Cost Engineers standards. 

Sufficient funds are available to award the contract and construction contingency in the following 
fund and account numbers: 

FUNDING SOURCE FUNDIDEPT.lACCT NO. 

Proposition K - Year 15 43K11 0/1 OH889 
Proposition K - Year 17 43K11 0/1 OK889 

Total: 

TREES AND SHADE: 

All of the aforementioned scope of work, were requested and approved by the LVNOC and is 
being constructed to enhance the "Stone House" building at the Stonehurst Recreation Center. 
No trees will be removed or affected by the work scope proposed herein. Although trees and 
shade structures were not part of the Project work scope, RAP staff will continue to pursue 
possible installation of shade and trees at the site. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

RAP's environmental staff has determined that the Project will consist of alterations of existing 
facilities, involving negligible or no expansion of capacity. Therefore, the Project is exempt from 
the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Article III , 
Section 1, Class 1 (1, 32) and Class 4 (3), of the City CEQA Guidelines. 

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: 

The construction of this Project will be funded by Proposition K funds. Since the project is to 
provide code compliance and improvements to an existing facility that is already maintained by 
RAP, it is not antiCipated to have a fiscal impact to RAP's General Fund. 

This Report was prepared by Ray Araujo, Project Manager, BOE Architectural Division, and 
reviewed by Neil Drucker, Program Manager, Mahmood Karimzadeh, Architectural Division 
Manager; Deborah Weintraub, BOE, Chief Deputy City Engineer; and Cathie Santo Domingo, 
Superintendent, Planning, Construction and Maintenance Branch. 

LIST OF ATTACHMENTS 

1) Bid Protest Letter dated October 7, 2016 from MZN Construction Inc. 
2) BI P Outreach Checklist for Axiom Group 



ATTACHMENT 1 

MZN Construction Inc. 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR 

701 N. Harbor Blvd. La Habra, CA 90631 

TEL: (562) 694-5441 
FAX: (562) 694-5622 

Sent Via Fax (213)202-2610 AND email RAP.Commissioners@LACITY.ORG 

October 7, 2016 

Board of Recreation and Park Commissioners 
221 N. Figueroa Street, Ste 300 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

RE: Bid Protest: Stonehurst Recreation Center 
ADA Facility Upgrades 
Project W.O. No. E170243F 

Dear Commissioners, 

This letter shall serve as a bid protest of Axiom Group, the respective lowest bidder for 
the above referenced project. MZN Construction, Inc. protests the bid that Axiom 
provided as non- responsive, and directs the Commissioners to the information below for 
a description of the following reason. 

According to plans page A 106 Sheet Title ADA Concrete Pathway Accessible Parking 
and Handrail and Extension Detail. Each Bidder was to provide a modification drawing 
for review and was to be included in bid . 

~~iJ~~~n~-¥~J4~~----+ PROVIDE MODIFICATION 
DRAWING FOR REVIEW AND TO BE 
INCLUDED IN BID. 



Page 2 of 2 
Stonehurst Recreation Center 
ADA Facility Upgrades 
Project W.O. No. E170243F 

ATTACHMENT 1 

MZN Construction Inc. 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR 

701 N. Harbor Blvd. La Habra, CA 90631 

TEL: (562) 694-5441 

FAX: (562) 694-5622 

At the time of bid opening, Axiom Group submitted a sealed envelope with it's bid 
proposal that did not include this drawing as required. 

Therefore, MZN Construction, Inc. is the lowest Responsible and Responsive bidder per 
plans and specifications. 

I look fOlWard to a response. Please don't hesitate to contact me at (562)694-5441 with 
any questions you may have. 

~i~cene~. 

~~---
Diane Olson 
Contracts Manager 



ATTACHMENT 2 

CITY OF LOS ANGELES 
GUIDELINES FOR EVALUATION OF THE BUSINESS INCLUSION PROGRANI 

(BIP) OUTREACH CI-IECKLIST 

Bidder: ___ --:oAn,;;:;:· =·o~m;::..;;:G:;;:;~r:;..::c~ll:Jt:lP:....-.-___________ Bid Date: _....::O;.:;;.,9/;..;2;..:.7/;..;,2;.;:.O.;:;;..16~_ 

Project Name: Stone burst Recreation Center - ADA Facility Upgrades Project W.o. #: _--.;;;;;E;;,;;;;;1 .... 70 .... 2;..,;;4.o;,;3F-...' . __ 

lfudieator I Required Docu .... t.tion 

2 ) Attend pre-bid meeti;g and be listed on the attendance sheet, or b) Submit a letter 

DescriptioD of ! Credit I 
Submitted or IViissing 

Documentation ~ 

Pre-~id " ither bye-mail, mail, or fax to the Bureau of Engineering, Project Award and 
:rdeetmg ontrol (PAC) on certifying it is informed of the BIP project requirements and has 

articipated in a City-sponsored or City approved matchmaking event in the past 12 
onths. Note: If the RFB states that the pre-bid meeting is mandatory, then 

ttendance at the re-bid meetin is the onI wa to ass this indicator. 

3 
Work 
Areas 

roof of this must be demonstrated in Indicator 4. The notification must be Automatic after 
erfonned using the BA VN's BIP Outreach Reports system. eeting Indicator 4 

equiremenh) 
4 -mail or fax notification in each of the selected potential work areas to available 

"Nritten Notice lBEs, WEEs, SBEs, EBEs, DVBEs, and OBEs for each anticipated work area to be 
co~~::C~~rs erformed. The notification must be performed using the BA VN' s HIP Outreach 

5 
Plans, 

specifications 
and 

req uirements 

6 

eports system. Tlle notification may. be to potentia) sub-biddersl subcontractors 
either currently registered on the BA VN or added to the BA VN by the bidder. 

tters must contain areas of work selected to be subcontracted, City of Los Angeles 
roject name, name of the bidder, and contact person's name, address, and telephone 

lumber. Bidders are required to send notifications to a sufficient number of f1I1Ils in 
ach potential sub work area as determined by the City. Typically, the sufficient 
umber of fmns is determined by the totaJ number of potential sub-bidders! 
ubcontractors in each sub work area. 
elude, in Indicator 4, infomtation detailing how, where, and when the bidder will 
ake the required information available to interested potential sub-bidders! 

ubcontractors. The notification must be performed using the BA VN's BIP Outreach 
eports system. 

) Copies of all potential MBEIWBE/SBEIEBElDVBE/OBE bids or quotes received 
Neg~tiate in ust be submitted prior to award of a contract; and b) Online Summary Sheet must 
Good Faith e completed, listing the bids or quotes received, the name of the sub-bidder! 

subcontractor who submitted the bid or quote, and a brief reason given for selection! 
on-selection of each subcontractor. The reasons for selection/non-selection should 
e included in the Notes section of the online Summary Sheet. If the bidder elects to 
erfonn a listed work area with its own forces, they must include a bid! quote for 
omparison purposes and an explanation must be provided and included on the 

Summary Sheet. All bidsl quotes received, regardless of whether or not the bidder 
utrcached to the sub-bidder/ subcontractor, must be submitted. To this extent, the 
ity expects the bidder to submit a bid! quote from each sub-bidderl subcontractor 

listed on the Summary Sheet. The Summary Sheet must be perfonned using the 
A VN's BIP Outreach Reports system and must be submitted by 4:30 p.m. the 

oHowing City working day after the date bids are received by the Board of Public 
orIes. If a bid/quote is submitted by a sub-bidderlsubcontmctor that is not 

egistered on the BA VN, the contractor is required to add that finn to their Summary 
Sheet. 

(Automatic after 
eeting Indicator it 

equirements) 

7 
Bonos 

nclude, in Indicator 4, infonnation about the bidder's efforts to assist with bonds, (Automatic after 
ines of credit, and insurance. The notification must be performed using the BA VN's eeting Indicator 4 
IP Outreach Reports system. ~uirements) 

SBE%= , 

/ 

o 

«E H~ON-1tESPONSfVE» 



Printer Friendly Export to Excel

City of Los Angeles - Department of Public Works - Bureau of Engineering
Stonehurst Recreation Center Upgrades

W.O. No. E170243F

CHANGE ORDER LOG

CO
No.

COR
No.

Subject
Payment

Type
CO
Cat.

COIN
Date

COIN
Est.
($)

PCO
ECO
T&M
Date

Not to
Exceed

($)

GC
Proposal

($)

GC
Proposal

Date

City
Estimate

($)

Agreed
Amount

($)

Agreed
Date

CO
Status

CO
Date

Time
Ext.
Cal.
Days

Comments

001 001-R0 
(VOID) Replace Flourescent 
Light Fixtures with LED 
Luminarie 

CAN U 05/30/17 $1,000.00 05/31/17 $767.92 
06/22/17 CAN 

002 003-R0 
Add Concrete Path for ADA
Compliance 

LS E 07/26/17 $10,000.00 07/26/17 $11,174.37 
07/24/17 

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 07/28/17  EXEC 08/07/17 0  
This work was iniciated by Axiom without City authorization and his quote was 
higher tha $11,000. The City accepted the extra work to be done at an extra 
negotiated cost of $5,000.00 which was was accepted by Axiom 

003 
None 

Specified  
(VOID) Electrical Line 
Relocation 

CAN U 07/10/17 $1,000.00 CAN 

004 
None 

Specified  
(VOID) Changed Truncated 
Dome 

CAN U 07/12/17 $10,000.00 07/13/17 ($896.25) CAN 

005 002-R1 
Replace Flourescent Light
Fixtures with LED 

LS U 07/13/17 $1,000.00 07/17/17 $825.92 
06/30/17 

$1,000.00 $825.92 07/18/17  EXEC 08/07/17 0  

006 004-R2 Modify Dropoff Ramp LS U 08/15/17 $5,000.00 08/16/17 $1,368.05 
08/02/17 

$1,289.00 $1,289.00 09/05/17  EXEC 09/08/17 8  

007 005-R0 Install New Hot Water Lines LS U 08/31/17 $5,000.00 08/31/17 $3,189.74 
08/29/17 

$3,190.00 $3,190.00 09/05/17  EXEC 09/08/17 2  

008 006-R0 
(VOID) VCT Tile Layout
Design 

CAN U $674.31 
08/29/17 CAN 

009 008-R0 Add two water filters LS U 11/29/17 $1,000.00 12/01/17 $826.66 
11/22/17 

$827.00 $827.00 12/05/17  EXEC 12/07/17 3  

010 009-R0 
Spray termite repellent in
women's restroom 

LS U 11/29/17 $1,000.00 12/05/17 $720.31 
11/22/17 

$720.00 $720.00 12/06/17  EXEC 12/11/17 1  

011 007-R0 Add Drinking Fountain Sump LS E 11/28/17 $5,000.00 11/29/17 $2,640.69 
09/13/17 

$2,641.00 $2,641.00 12/01/17  EXEC 12/07/17 3  

012 010-R0 Repair Restroom Wall LS U 12/01/17 $5,000.00 12/05/17 $5,002.15 
11/27/17 

$2,596.00 $2,596.00 12/06/17  EXEC 12/12/17 4  

013 011-R2 Handrail Extension LS U 11/28/17 $10,000.00 12/01/17 $5,655.88 
11/28/17 

$5,656.00 $5,656.00 12/05/17  EXEC 12/07/17 5  

014 012-R1 Modified Wall Panels FRP LS U 12/14/17 $1,000.00 12/15/17 $380.82 
11/30/17 

$381.00 $381.00 12/18/17  EXEC 12/26/17 3  

015 013-R0 Plumbing Permit For Drywell LS U 12/27/17 $1,000.00 12/27/17 $303.02 
12/26/17 

$303.00 $303.00 12/29/17  EXEC 01/03/18 0  

Original Contract $234,488.00

Original Contingency $23,448.80

Revised Contingency $13,144.80

Executed COs & UCOs $23,428.92

CO Percentage 9.99%

Revised Contract $257,916.92

Remaining Contingency ($10,284.12)

Time Extension 29   CD's 

Approved Comp. CD's 0

Approved Non Comp. CD's 29

Payment Type:   LS: Lump Sum
TM: Time & Material
CAN: Canceled

CO Status:   EXEC: Executed
NEG: Negotiated

UNR: Unresolved

CAN: Canceled

CO Category:   U: Unforeseen 9 $15,787.92

E: Errors & Omissions 2 $7,641.00

S: Change in Scope 0 $0.00

Executed COs 11 $23,428.92
Executed UCOs 0 $0.00

Forecasted COs 0 $0.00

Canceled COs 4 --




